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May 20, 2010

Mr. Samuel 1. Aguirre
Assistant City Attorney
City of San Marcos
630 East Hopkins
San Marcos, Texas 78666 '.

oR20 10~07295

Dear Mr. Aguirre:

You ask whether certain information issubject. to required public disclosure under the
_____~P"'-'ub.licInfoffi1atiQ!LAct (the "Act"}, chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was

assigned ID# 380017.

The San Marcos Police Department (the "department") received a request from an
investigator with the Texas Department ofFamiIy ana1>rotective SeiVicesTflle-·'D-PP·S'Tfor

~~~ -"r,",",e"""co""x,-"d""s~i""n,...v,",",o,,,,,lvb';inM:g two named individuals. You claim that 12ortions of the submitted
information are excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code.
We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses section261.201 ofthe Fa.lllily Code, which
provides as follows:

(a) [T]he following information is confidential, is not subject to public
release under [the Act] and may be disclosed only for purposes consistent
with this code and applicable federal or state law or under rules adopted by
an investigating agency:

(l) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and

POST OFFlCE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US

An Eqnal Employm"'t Opportnnity Employer. Printed on Recycled Paper

I
I

'I
1

I
i

-I

1



Mr. Samuel J. Aguirre - Page 2

(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports,
records, communications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers
used or developed in an investigation under this chapter or in
providing services as a result of an investigation. .

Fam. Code § 261.201(a). We note that the department is an agency authorized to conduct
a chapter 261 investigation. See id. §261.103 (listing agencies that may conduct child abuse
investigations). The submitted information pertains to an investigation of suspected child
abuse and is, therefore, within the scope of section 261.201 of the Family Code. See id.
§ 261.001(l)(E) (definition of child abuse includes sexual assault under Penal Code
sectiOli22.011); see also Penal Code § 22.011(c)(l) (defining "child" for purposes ofPenal
Code section 22.011). Thus, this information is generally confidential under section 261.201
of the Family Code. We note, however, in this instance the DFPS is the requestor. Thus,
section 411.114 of the Government Code is applicable to the submitted information.
Section 411.U4(a) of the Government Code states in pertinent part:

(2) The [DFPS] shall obtain from the [Department ofPublic Safety ("DPS")]
criminal history record informatiori ["CHRI"] maintained by the [DPS] that
relates to a person who is:

----_.~--~-_._-- -_._---------- -- ---_.- -- -

(1) a person who is the subject of a report the [DFPS] receives
alleging that the person has abused, neglected, or exploited a child, an I

..__ ... ~. .._..el4erlyIJersQ!!'_2.1'_~I'.ersoE_~!.h_8:_c!!.s_Cl.~il~ty, pr~~i~~d t~at: ._._._.__.__ i

.~~~~~~~~_ Gi~-the-repQct-alleges-the-person-has-engaged.iJLc~Qndll.cLthat~.~~~..~~.----~------~-- ·~-"~-~-----fl
meets the statutory definition of abuse, neglect, or
exploitation under Chapter 261, Family Code, or Chapter 48,
Human Resources Code; and

(ii) the person who is the subject of the report is not also the
victim of the alleged conduct[.]

(4) Subject to Section 411.087, the [DFPS] is entitled to:
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(B) obtain from any other criminal justice agency in this state [CHRI]
maintained by that criminal justice agency that relates to a person
described by Subdivision (2) or (3).

Gov't Code § 411.114(a)(2)(I), (4)(B); CHRI consists of "information collected about a
person by a criminal justice agency that consists of identifiable descriptions and notations
ofarrests, detentions, indictments, informations, and other formal criminal charges and their
dispositions." Id. § 411.082(2). We note that one of the named individuals is listed as a
suspect in the submitted report. Thus, the requestor is authorized to obtain CHRI from the
department. Id. § 411.114. Consequently, the department must release ~he information that
shows the type ofallegation made and whether there was an arrest, information, indictment,
detention, conviction, or other formal charges and their dispositions, but must withhold the
remaining information under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with
section 261.201 of the Family Code. See Open Records Decision No. 451 (1986) (specific
statutory right of access provisions overcome general exceptions to disclosure under the
Act). 1 As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your argument against disclosure.

)

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any othercircumstances.!

~ ~~~__._~:~:~~~t~~~;~~s~~~~~:~e~~:~~~~~SF~rg=~:~rn~~~:~~~ ..:::c~=:::~~;~t:~;h~: :~__~__ J
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx~us/open/indeXOrl.PhP.11
or call the Qffice of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,

_______~ aL(822LG23-@39. __Q:uestionseoncerning_tlle all()wable_ch,!!,geslor IJroviding_public i
~.. ~~~~::::y~~::::~~~~_:::~~~~~~~_~g;~6;~~1~ost Rules Administrator ofthe Offi~oT---~~----~---~---~---1

Sincerely,

. Sarah Casterline-
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

SEC/eeg

1We note that because the requestor has a special right of access to this infonnation in this instance,
the department must again seek a decision from this office if it receives another request for the same infonnation
from another requestor.



Mr. Samuel 1. Aguirre - Page 4

Ref: ID# 380017

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)
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